










































































































File #: 16-760 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 10/18/2017 Departments: COUNTY MANAGER

On agenda: 11/21/2017 Final action: 11/21/2017

Title:

Adopt a resolution authorizing the Director of the Project Development Unit or his/her
designee to: A) Enter into an agreement for architectural and engineering professional
services with Watry Design, Inc. in an amount not to exceed $1,626,350; and B) Execute
change orders to the architectural and engineering professional services agreement with
Watry Design, Inc. up to an aggregate amount not to exceed 10 percent of the agreement
value.

Attachments: 1. 20171107_att_RFP Matrix, 2. 20171107_r_CM Parking Structure

Special Notice / Hearing: None__
      Vote Required: Majority

To: Honorable Board of Supervisors

From: Debbie Bazan, Director of Project Development Unit

Subject: County Parking Structure Architect and Engineering Agreements

RECOMMENDATION:
t it le

Adopt a resolution authorizing the Director of the Project Development Unit or his/her designee to:

A) Enter into an agreement for architectural and engineering professional services with
Watry Design, Inc. in an amount not to exceed $1,626,350; and

B) Execute change orders to the architectural and engineering professional services
agreement with Watry Design, Inc. up to an aggregate amount not to exceed 10 percent of
the agreement value.

body

BACKGROUND:
In January 2017, the County Manager’s Project Development Unit (PDU) was formed to oversee
and manage all ground up construction performed by the County of San Mateo.  In March of 2017,
your Board held a Study Session to consider the recommendations for capital improvements made
in the Feasibility Studies and Master Plans to address the County’s use of lease space, aging

Sign In

Search Agendas Calendar Board

Details Reports

History (1) Board Memo

County of San Mateo - File #: 16-760 https://sanmateocounty.legistar.com/LegislationDetail.aspx?ID=32150...

1 of 2 3/5/2018 2:49 PM



facilities, OSHPD compliance work, public accessibility and navigation, parking, environmental
standards, and efficiency of employee work spaces.  Direction was given to the County Manager
and the PDU to move forward with the recommended capital improvements at the conclusion of
the Study Session.  The new approved and on-going Capital Projects total approximately $500
million and are being managed by the PDU.

Among the anticipated capital projects is a new County parking structure to be located at County
Center. It  is currently anticipated that the parking structure will  contain between 850 and 1200
parking stalls, the precise number to be determined during final program refinement.

DISCUSSION:
On April 21, 2017, the PDU published a Request for Statements of Qualifications for Architectural
and Engineering firms for the design of the new County Parking Structure.  In response to the
request, on May 19, 2017, 5 firms submitted their qualifications.   A screening committee
comprised of members of the PDU reviewed the proposals and qualified each firm to submit
proposals.

On June 9, 2017, the County issued its Request for Proposals (RFP) to the 5 pre-qualified firms. 
Each firm timely submitted proposals and were invited to and participated in interviews before the
selection committee, which was comprised of members of the PDU.  After thoroughly reviewing
and considering the proposals and presentations, Watry Design was selected by the committee for
the project. 

Through this resolution, PDU requests authority to enter into an Agreement with Watry Design for
architectural and engineering services for the new parking structure in an amount not to exceed
$1,626,350 and authority to execute change orders in an amount not to exceed 10 percent of the
contract.

County Counsel has reviewed and approved the resolution as to form.

Approval of these actions will contribute to the Shared Vision 2025 outcome of Collaborative and
Safe Community by advancing this project that will provide regional benefits to San Mateo County
residents.

FISCAL IMPACT:
Funding for this  agreement is included in the project budget for the new County Parking Structure.

County of San Mateo - File #: 16-760 https://sanmateocounty.legistar.com/LegislationDetail.aspx?ID=32150...

2 of 2 3/5/2018 2:49 PM



RESOLUTION NO. 075577

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

*   *   *   *   *   *
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF THE PROJECT DEVELOPMENT 

UNIT OR HIS/HER DESIGNEE TO: A) ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT FOR
ARCHITECTURAL AND ENGINEERING PROFESSIONAL SERVICES WITH WATRY 

DESIGN, INC. IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $1,626,350; AND B) EXECUTE 
CHANGE ORDERS TO THE ARCHITECTURAL AND ENGINEERING AGREEMENT

WITH THE CONTRACTED FIRM UP TO AN AGGREGATE AMOUNT NOT TO 
EXCEED 10 PERCENT OF THE AGREEMENT VALUE.

______________________________________________________________

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of 

California, that

WHEREAS, in January 2017, the County Manager’s Project Development Unit 

(PDU) was formed to oversee and manage County ground up construction projects; and

WHEREAS, in March 2017, your Board held a Study Session to consider 

Feasibility and Master Plan recommendations for County capital improvements; and

WHEREAS, at the conclusion of the Study Session, direction was given to the 

County Manager and the PDU to pursue the recommended capital improvements

including a new County Parking Structure to be located at the County Center; and

WHEREAS, the PDU published a Request for Statements of Qualifications for 

Architectural and Engineering firms for the design of the new County Parking Structure

and pre-qualified 5 firms; and

WHEREAS, on June 9, 2017, the County issued a Request for Proposals (RFP)

to the 5 pre-qualified firms and each firm timely submitted proposals and participated in

interviews before the County selection committee; and



WHEREAS, after interviews and review of the submitted proposals, the project

selection committee selected the highest ranked proposer, Watry Design; and

WHEREAS, the PDU recommends that the County retain Watry Design for

architectural and engineering services for the County Parking Structure; and  

WHEREAS, approval of these actions will contribute to the Shared Vision 2025

outcome of Collaborative and Safe Community by advancing this project that will

provide regional benefits to San Mateo County residents;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the 

Board of Supervisors authorizes the Director of the Project Development Unit or his/her 

designee to: A) Enter into an agreement for architectural and engineering services 

agreement with Watry Design, Inc. in an amount not to exceed $1,626,350; and B)

Execute change orders to the architectural and engineering professional services 

agreement with Watry Design, Inc. up to an aggregate amount not to exceed 10 percent 

of the agreement.

*   *   *   *   *   *



RESOLUTION NUMBER: 075577 

Regularly passed and adopted this 21st day of November, 2017 

AYES and in favor of said resolution: 

Supervisors:   CAROLE GROOM 

DON HORSLEY 

WARREN SLOCUM 

DAVID J. CANEPA 

Absent: DAVE PINE 

NOES and against said resolution: 

Supervisors: NONE 

President, Board of Supervisors 
County of San Mateo 
State of California 

Certificate of Delivery 

I certify that a copy of the original resolution filed in the Office of the Clerk of the Board of 
Supervisors of San Mateo County has been delivered to the President of the Board of Supervisors. 

        Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 


	b0d21c58-7e08-408c-95a8-dc21a6765c23.pdf
	Reso.pdf
	Certificate of Delivery

	Resolution Signature Page-SUKHI.pdf
	Certificate of Delivery





